

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

BERKLEY INSURANCE CO., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE  
AGENCY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:13-cv-1053 (RCL)

In re Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac Senior  
Preferred Stock Purchase Agreement Class  
Action Litigations

Case No. 1:13-mc-1288 (RCL)

\_\_\_\_\_  
This document relates to:  
ALL CASES

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION IN LIMINE  
TO REVISIT THE COURT'S EVIDENTIARY RULING  
ADMITTING PLAINTIFFS' EXHIBIT 205 (THE STEGMAN MEMO)  
INTO EVIDENCE OVER DEFENDANTS' HEARSAY OBJECTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Stegman Memo Is Inadmissible Unless the Embedded Hearsay from Secretary Geithner Qualifies for Some Hearsay Exception or Exemption.....	3
II. No Exception or Exemption Covers Secretary Geithner’s Embedded Hearsay .....	4
A. The Public Records Exception Does Not Apply to the Embedded Hearsay .....	4
B. The Residual Exception Does Not Apply to the Embedded Hearsay.....	9
III. Plaintiffs’ Other Arguments Largely Ignore the Embedded Hearsay Issue in Dispute .....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alexander v. F.B.I.</i> , 198 F.R.D. 306 (D.D.C. 2000).....	10
<i>Burns v. Levy</i> , No. cv-13-898 (CKK), 2019 WL 6465142 (D.D.C. Dec. 2, 2019) .....	4
<i>Charles v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-02054 (GMH), 2021 WL 4439057 (D.D.C. Sept. 28, 2021).....	4
<i>Gilmore v. Palestinian Interim Self-Gov't Auth.</i> , 843 F.3d 958 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	3
<i>Idaho v. Wright</i> , 497 U.S. 805 (1990).....	8
<i>Jordan v. Binns</i> , 712 F.3d 1123 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	4
* <i>Lewis v. Velez</i> , 149 F.R.D. 474 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) .....	6
<i>McNair v. Gov't of D.C.</i> , 124 F. Supp. 3d 13 (D.D.C. 2015).....	7
<i>In re Oil Spill by the Amoco Cadiz</i> , 954 F.2d 1279 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	3
* <i>Porter v. City of Lake Lotawana</i> , No. 07-00461-CV, 2009 WL 10441610 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 31, 2009).....	6
<i>S.E.C. v. First City Fin. Corp., Ltd.</i> , 890 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>Shields v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</i> , No. cv-87-2166, 1991 WL 134614 (D.D.C. July 12, 1991) .....	10
* <i>Smith v. Isuzu Motors Ltd.</i> , 137 F.3d 859 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	8
<i>Sotloff v. Syrian Arab Rep.</i> , 525 F. Supp. 3d 121 (D.D.C. 2021).....	11

*\*Taylor v. Erna*,  
 No. 08-10534, 2009 WL 2146675 (D. Mass. July 14, 2009) .....6

*United States v. El-Mezain*,  
 664 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2011) .....8

*United States ex rel. Miller v. Bill Harbert Int’l Const., Inc.*,  
 No. cv-95-1231, 2007 WL 842079 (D.D.C. Mar. 16, 2007) .....9

*United States v. Fuentes-Lopez*,  
 994 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2021).....7

*United States v. Hsia*,  
 87 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2000) .....8

*Wannall v. Honeywell, Inc.*,  
 775 F.3d 425 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....4

*Whole Foods Mkt. Grp., Inc. v. Wical Ltd. P’ship*,  
 No. 1:17-CV-01079, 2019 WL 6910168 (D.D.C. Oct. 22, 2019) .....9

**Rules**

Fed. R. Evid. 803(8)..... *passim*

Fed. R. Evid. 805 ..... *passim*

Fed. R. Evid. 807 .....9,11

**Other Authorities**

30B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* §  
 6883 (2023 ed.) .....8

5 *Jones on Evidence* § 34:11 (7th ed.) .....8
